Curtenius Guard
Camp #17

http:/ /suvcw.org/mi/017/017home.htm
Department of

Michigan
Sons of Union
Veterans
Of the Civil War

Meeting Minutes
30™ May 2009
Samuel W. Grinnell
GAR Post #283 Hall
115 Main Street
Sunfield, Michigan

Commander Paul David Arnold assigned
Brothers to fill vacancies of absent
officers by appointment Pro Temp.

I.  Opening Ritual:

Camp Commander Paul David Arnold
opened the meeting per the Ritual at
18:10 PM.

II. Roll Call:

Brothers Present: Arnold, Bankhead,
Benedict, Bennetts, Haines, Hoffman,
MacVean, Peabody, Roux, Shull, B.
Shumway, J. Shumway, Steele, Traub,
Zank

Brothers Excused: Aves, Hall, K.
Harrison, N. Harrison, Hilts, Hodges, J.
A. Pahl, J. B. Pahl, Rousseau, Stahl,
Zowe

Guests included: Todd Deardorf, Helen
Mudry

III. Approval of Minutes: A motion
was made and seconded to approve the
minutes as transmitted; motion passed.

IV. Concern for Brothers: Paul
Hodges’ wife had surgery.

V. New Members and Initiations:
Todd Deardorf

VI. Committee Reports:
Camp Council: — No report.

Bylaws — Next camp meeting need to
discuss the issue of Junior Associates.

Memorials and Graves Registration: —
Added 30 names to the registry. Need

volunteers to help with Graves
Registration Project this summer.

GAR Monuments: — No report.

Eagle Scouts Certificates: — One new
eagle from Troop 157

Membership - It was indicated that there
was no new applications at this time.

Veterans’ Day: — Mason will be having
there parade.

Military Affairs: — Civil War
sesquicentennial coming up.

Patriotic Instruction: - Ron’s dog ate his
home work. He passed around photos of
his trip to Springfield ILL.

Program and Publicity: - 103 people
attended last program. We will be doing
the next program at the Brethren Church.

Hall Restoration: — Need help to prep
the hall for painting, will start prep work
in within the next two or three weeks.

Memorial Day Activities — We were at
the Mt Hope Cemetery for two
memorials first, ours with Lansing
Firemen attending then, we attended the
Firemen’s memorial. After that we were
off to Little Arlington at Evergreen
Cemetery for the Memorial there.

The Sunday service held at the Brethren
Church, for the DUVCW memorial.

Monday’s memorials was held in the
cemetery at Mason.

Grinnell Award. No report.
VII. Orders and Communications:

Geo Anderson camp program camp a
(Lincoln’s body guard relative)

VIII. Unfinished Business:
Help is needed to prep the hall for
painting

At next meet the need to discuss the
change in the Junior Associate
Membership bylaw.

Camp fire will be move back to the fall

IX. New Business:
Grant verbally approved but needs to go

to County Commissioners for final
approval.

X. Good of the Order:

The 5™ Michigan will be having a
concert on the 4" of July in Eaton
Rapids.

National encamp in August in Louisville
KY.

Posted on national website any child can
take a class with a test, when they pass
there is a certificate.

Next Civil War seminar at the Brethren
Church talk will be on Elisa Myers the

Architect. Val Myers will be giving the
presentation.

Camp 17 had highest number of
members attending the department
encampment. Brother Arnold was
elected the Dept JVC.

XI. Treasurer's Report:
Brother Shumway read the treasurer
report.

A motion was made and passed to put
our CD in a money market account until
the all restoration is completed. If there
is any left we will put it back in a CD.

Pass the hat netted $46.41

XII. Closing Ritual: The Camp was
closed at 19:25 PM.

Respectfully Submitted in
Fraternity, Charity, and Loyalty,

Camp Secretary
(denny_suvcew_camp17 @ameritech.net)

Ours Memorial Day weekend activities.

Mount Hope Cemetery



Mount Hope Cemetery
Brothers Arnold and Harrison Sr. Little Arlington
Brothers Arnold and Zank

Little Arlington Little Arlington
Brethren Church
Brother Arnold

<<< Civil War Seminar in June>>>




Curtenius Guard Camp #17
Department of Michigan SUVCW

Treasurer's Report

Note:

Summary of Accounts

Account Balance May 29, 2009
Certificate of Deposit $
Checking $ 1,193.23
Cash $ -
Checks Out $ 51.00
Savings $ 1,510.94
Total Camp Funds $ 5,035.59

Operating Budget: Period
Bal Beginning of Period $ -
trans from savings $ -

Revenues Pass the Hat $ 56.00
Pro Rated Per Cap (net)  $ =
Annual Dues (net) $ 251.00
Application Fees (Camp) $ 40.00
Donation $ 61.00
Sales $ 10.00

Total Revenues $ 418.00

Expenses Officer Expenses $ 14.53
Hall Rent $ -
Camp Supplies $ 102.00
Ceremonies $ -
Project Expenses $ -

Total Expenses $ 116.53
Balance End of Period $ 301.47

Hall Restoration Fund $ 2,401.72

Annual Dues Collected to date $ 1,161.00
Dues due Dept $ (910.00)
camp net $ 251.00

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

&

$
$

2,382.42 (matures 6/12/2009)

97.43

123.00
251.00
65.00
79.00
20.00
635.43
31.58
188.52

220.10
415.33

Max O'Neil

(a/o Apr 15)
(a/o Apr 15)

61.00
50.00
250.00
60.00
100.00
40.00

PP P PP PP P

561.00

30.00
100.00
131.00
300.00

©h B AP PR PP ©“

561.00

Bequest

P P P PP PP PP PP PP P PP P

&

Yr Bal

(97.43)

(62.00)
50.00
(1.00)
(5.00)
21.00
20.00

(74.43)

(1.58)
100.00
(57.52)
300.00

340.90
952.96

259.40



Curtenius Guard Camp
#17

Department of Michigan
Sons of Union Veterans of

the Civil War

Samuel W. Grinnell GAR Post #283

115 Main Street, Sunfield, Michigan
http:/ /suvcw.org/mi/017/017home.htm

Meeting Announcement and Agenda
Tuesday, July 28", 2009, 7:00 P.M.

Tentative Agenda
L Opening Ritual
II. Roll Call
I1I. Welcome to Guests
IV. Approval of Minutes
V. Concerns for Brothers
Brother Harrison Sr.
VL New Memberships and Initiations
One initiation
VIL Recess
VIIL Committee Reports
Help with hall renovation
IX. Orders and Communications
X. Old Business
Issue of Junior Associate Members
XI. New Business
XII. Good of the Order
XI1II. Treasurer’s Report
XIV. Closing Ritual

Dennia D ank

Camp Secretary



