Curtenius Guard Camp #17

http://suvcw.org/mi/017/017home.htm

Department of
Michigan
Sons of Union
Veterans
Of the Civil War

Meeting Minutes

30th May 2009 Samuel W. Grinnell GAR Post #283 Hall 115 Main Street Sunfield, Michigan

Commander Paul David Arnold assigned Brothers to fill vacancies of absent officers by appointment Pro Temp.

I. Opening Ritual:

Camp Commander Paul David Arnold opened the meeting per the Ritual at 18:10 PM.

II. Roll Call:

Brothers Present: Arnold, Bankhead, Benedict, Bennetts, Haines, Hoffman, MacVean, Peabody, Roux, Shull, B. Shumway, J. Shumway, Steele, Traub, Zank

Brothers Excused: Aves, Hall, K. Harrison, N. Harrison, Hilts, Hodges, J. A. Pahl, J. B. Pahl, Rousseau, Stahl, Zowe

Guests included: Todd Deardorf, Helen Mudry

III. Approval of Minutes: A motion was made and seconded to approve the minutes as transmitted; motion passed.

IV. Concern for Brothers: Paul Hodges' wife had surgery.

V. New Members and Initiations: Todd Deardorf

VI. Committee Reports: Camp Council: – No report.

Bylaws – Next camp meeting need to discuss the issue of Junior Associates.

Memorials and Graves Registration: – Added 30 names to the registry. Need

volunteers to help with Graves Registration Project this summer.

GAR Monuments: – No report.

Eagle Scouts Certificates: – One new eagle from Troop 157

Membership – It was indicated that there was no new applications at this time.

Veterans' Day: – Mason will be having there parade.

Military Affairs: – Civil War sesquicentennial coming up.

Patriotic Instruction: - Ron's dog ate his home work. He passed around photos of his trip to Springfield ILL.

Program and Publicity: - 103 people attended last program. We will be doing the next program at the Brethren Church.

Hall Restoration: – Need help to prep the hall for painting, will start prep work in within the next two or three weeks.

Memorial Day Activities – We were at the Mt Hope Cemetery for two memorials first, ours with Lansing Firemen attending then, we attended the Firemen's memorial. After that we were off to Little Arlington at Evergreen Cemetery for the Memorial there.

The Sunday service held at the Brethren Church, for the DUVCW memorial.

Monday's memorials was held in the cemetery at Mason.

Grinnell Award. No report.

VII. Orders and Communications:

Geo Anderson camp program camp a (Lincoln's body guard relative)

VIII. Unfinished Business:

Help is needed to prep the hall for painting

At next meet the need to discuss the change in the Junior Associate Membership bylaw.

Camp fire will be move back to the fall

IX. New Business:

Grant verbally approved but needs to go

to County Commissioners for final approval.

X. Good of the Order:

The 5th Michigan will be having a concert on the 4th of July in Eaton Rapids.

National encamp in August in Louisville KY.

Posted on national website any child can take a class with a test, when they pass there is a certificate.

Next Civil War seminar at the Brethren Church talk will be on Elisa Myers the Architect. Val Myers will be giving the presentation.

Camp 17 had highest number of members attending the department encampment. Brother Arnold was elected the Dept JVC.

XI. Treasurer's Report:

Brother Shumway read the treasurer report.

A motion was made and passed to put our CD in a money market account until the all restoration is completed. If there is any left we will put it back in a CD.

Pass the hat netted \$46.41

XII. Closing Ritual: The Camp was closed at 19:25 PM.

Respectfully Submitted in Fraternity, Charity, and Loyalty,

Dennis D Zank

Camp Secretary (denny_suvcw_camp17@ameritech.net)

Ours Memorial Day weekend activities.



Mount Hope Cemetery



Mount Hope Cemetery Brothers Arnold and Harrison Sr.



Mount Hope Cemetery



Little Arlington Brothers Arnold and Zank



Little Arlington



Little Arlington



Brethren Church Brother Arnold



<<< Civil War Seminar in June>>>



Curtenius Guard Camp #17 Department of Michigan SUVCW

Treasurer's Report

Summary of Accounts			
Account	Balance May 29,	2009	
Certificate of Deposit	\$	2,382.42	(matures 6/12/2009)
Checking	\$	1,193.23	
Cash	\$	-	
Checks Out	\$	51.00	
Savings	\$	1,510.94	
Total Camp Funds	\$	5,035.59	•

	Operating Budget:		Period		Year		Budgeted		Yr Bal	
		Bal Beginning of Period	\$	-	\$	97.43	\$	-	\$	(97.43)
		trans from savings	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
	Revenues	Pass the Hat	\$	56.00	\$	123.00	\$	61.00	\$	(62.00)
		Pro Rated Per Cap (net)	\$	-	\$	-	\$	50.00	\$	50.00
		Annual Dues (net)	\$	251.00	\$	251.00	\$	250.00	\$	(1.00)
		Application Fees (Camp)	\$	40.00	\$	65.00	\$	60.00	\$	(5.00)
		Donation	\$	61.00	\$	79.00	\$	100.00	\$	21.00
		Sales	\$	10.00	\$	20.00	\$	40.00	\$	20.00
									\$	-
	Total Revenues	3	\$	418.00	\$	635.43	\$	561.00	\$	(74.43)
	<u>Expenses</u>	Officer Expenses	\$	14.53	\$	31.58	\$	30.00	\$	(1.58)
		Hall Rent	\$	-			\$	100.00	\$	100.00
		Camp Supplies	\$	102.00	\$	188.52	\$	131.00	\$	(57.52)
		Ceremonies	\$	-			\$	300.00	\$	300.00
		Project Expenses	\$	-			\$	-	\$	-
	Total Expenses		\$	116.53	\$	220.10	\$	561.00	\$	340.90
		Balance End of Period	\$	301.47	\$	415.33			\$	952.96
Note	Note: Hall Restoration Fund Annual Dues Collected to date		\$	2,401.72	Ma	x O'Neil	Bed	quest	\$	259.40
			\$	1,161.00						
		Dues due Dept	\$	(910.00)	,	o Apr 15)				
		camp net	\$	251.00	(a/d	o Apr 15)				



Curtenius Guard Camp #17

Department of Michigan Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

Samuel W. Grinnell GAR Post #283 115 Main Street, Sunfield, Michigan http://suvcw.org/mi/017/017home.htm

Meeting Announcement and Agenda Tuesday, July 28th, 2009, 7:00 P.M.

Tentative Agenda

I. Opening Ritual

II. Roll Call

III. Welcome to Guests

IV. Approval of Minutes

V. Concerns for Brothers

Brother Harrison Sr.

VI. New Memberships and Initiations

One initiation

VII. Recess

VIII. Committee Reports

Help with hall renovation

IX. Orders and Communications

X. Old Business

Issue of Junior Associate Members

XI. New Business

XII. Good of the Order

XIII. Treasurer's Report

XIV. Closing Ritual

Dennis D Zank
Camp Secretary